The underwriting results remain strong as the underlying profitability of the growing portfolio continues to be recognised.  The
improved terms achieved in the last few years on all lines business and the muted impact of worldwide natural catastrophes in the
period has contributed to the profitability of the portfolio.

2024 2023 % Chg

£000’s £000’s

Portfolio capacity  512,084 310,798 65%

Gross premium written  230,495 160,493 44%

Net earned premium  129,965 97,316 34%

Net insurance claims & operating expenses  (119,084) (85,658) 39%

Underwriting result 10,881 11,658

Combined ratio 92% 88%

The 44% increase in the gross written premiums reflect the 65% growth of the capacity portfolio to £512m for the 2024 underwriting
year.  The earnings from the increased capacity for 2024 year of account will be a drag on overall profitability in 2024 due to nature
of the recognition of underwriting profits for an underwriting year. The growth of the capacity portfolio in 2024 has impacted the
combined ratio of 92% by 4% resulting in a proforma net combined ratio of 88%.

 The contribution of the open years of account to the result of the Capacity Portfolio for the six months to 30th June 2024 is as follows:

 2022

and prior
2023 2024  Total

£000’s  £000’s  £000’s  £000’s

Portfolio capacity by underwriting year  245,249 310,798 512,112

Gross Underwriting result 1,523 18,569 (9,211) 10,881

Investment Income  3,344 1,809 669 5,822

Portfolio result by underwriting year 4,867 20,378 (8,541) 16,704

Gross result as % of capacity 2.0% 6.6% -1.7%

Helios retained %  75% 79% 78%

Helios share of the portfolio result

3,675   16,048  (7,104) 12,618

The underwriting contribution from the 2022 underwriting years reflects the expected development of that year. The 2023 underwriting
year has made a significant contribution to the earned profits in the six months reflecting the larger retained capacity and the expected
much improved underwriting result from that year.

2024 to date represents an initial loss due to the higher proportion of expenses and reinsurance costs allocated to the first six months
of the underwriting year.  The future recognition of the net earned premiums from 2024 year, given the increased underwriting